9290200 POZZOLANS AND SLAG
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW
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Rudy Powell

Comment: (Internal, 9-23-10)

Is this additional language really needed? The existing sentence, “Continuance of Department ...” says
pretty much the same thing. Also, the Department “may conduct inspections.” Why state that? We always
have the ability to conduct inspections. The inspection timeframes are written to the Department and not
needed in the spec.

929-1.1 General: The cementitious materials supplier shall submit the proposed quality control plan,
certified test reports from an approved independent laboratory acceptable to the State Materials Office,
and a sample of the material for Department verification. The quality control program of a cementitious
materials supplier shall conform to Section 105-3. Continuance of Department Qualifications is subject
to satisfactory results from periodic verification evaluations. The Department may conduct inspections of
the cementitious materials supplier's production facility to ensure conformance with the quality control
plan. The inspections will be conducted at least annually and the results of the inspection will be provided
to the supplier.

Response: We added this language because we don’t state it anywhere else. Unlike the other materials,
there is no Materials Manual Volume |1 section that speaks to Industry. We’ve always done yearly
inspections, but don’t state anywhere that this is the requirement to either FDOT personnel or to Industry.
This one sentence is the only place that we state this to both parties. If someone asked us where does it
say you can perform yearly inspections, without this language, we can’t say.

From the Specifications Office (as per RP): The proposed 2 sentences will not be included in the spec.
They are a repeat of “Continuation of Department Qualifications .... periodic verification evaluations.”
In addition, 6-1.1, 105-1.2.1, and 105-3.1 provide language. If the Department is to inspect once a year
then that needs to be either in the Materials Manual or CPAM, not the spec.
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Mario Paredes
352-955-6690
mario.paredes@dot.state.fl.us

Comments: (10-19-10, Internal Review)

929-2.3 Fly Ash (Class C): Fly ash derived from the combustion of ground or powdered coal shall
meet the requirements of ASTM C-618 Class C fly ash. Sampling and testing of fly ash shall follow the
requirements of ASTM C-311. When Class C fly ash is used in concrete, the test results shall verify
improved sulfate resistance and improved or comparable corrosion protective properties, as compared to
ASTM C-618 Class F fly ash concrete. The durability tests of concrete shall be performed in accordance
with ASTM C-1012 and FM 5-522.

These tests are not enough to screen out the C ash we don’t want. | suggest C-1012 testing should be
partially submerged samples rather than fully submerged. Instead of FM5-522 we should ask for 3 bar
tombstone. Both in the hot room.

Response: SMO has developed a new test method, FM 3-C-1012, for durability tests. This is reflected in
the language in 929-2.3.
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Bob Dion
bob dion@urscorp.com

Comments: (11-2-10)

Please review 929-3.2 can 'and this specification' be deleted? Acceptance is based on certification that the
requirements of ASTM C-120 have been met, there doesn't appear to be any other requirements in the
specification.



Response:
From the Specifications Office: The cementitious materials supplier must also follow and meet the
requirements of 929-1. This is what “and this specification” refers to.
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David Marshall
Headwaters Resources
352-365-6166
mailto:dmarshall@headwaters.com

Comments: (11-3-10)

Please revise the standards report to reflect that the C 618 Report is NOT a mill certificate or mill
analysis, this verbiage is from cement production and fly ash is tested in a separate manner as reflected by
the format difference.

Attached is a typical C 618 as an example.
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Response: Changed to certified test report.
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Ken Zinck
386-740-3471
ken.zinck@dot.state.fl.us

Comments: (11-29-10)

Section 929, comments for District 5 from Daniel Haldi as follows:)

929-2.2 and 2.3, Is sampling and testing only required of Type F? Shouldn’t statement be in
general, 2.1 so all are sampled and tested by ASTM methodology?

Response: Change made. Sampling and testing moved to general subarticle.
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